
 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board  

AGENDA 

 

DATE: Thursday 19 September 2019 

 

TIME: 12.00 pm 

 

VENUE: Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  Harrow Civic Centre, 

Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 5) 

   

 Chair: 

 

Councillor Graham Henson  
   

 Board Members: 
 Councillor Ghazanfar Ali Harrow Council 
 Councillor Simon Brown Harrow Council 
 Councillor Janet Mote Harrow Council 
 Marie Pate Healthwatch Harrow 
 Councillor Christine Robson Harrow Council 
 Javina Sehgal Managing Director, Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Dr Muhammad Shahzad Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Dr Genevieve Small (VC) Chair, Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group 
 1 Vacancy Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group 

 Reserve Members  

 Councillor Niraj Dattani Harrow Council 
 Councillor Dean Gilligan Harrow Council 
 Councillor Maxine Henson Harrow Council 
 Councillor Dr Lesline Lewinson Harrow Council  
 Councillor Krishna Suresh Harrow Council  
 Rasila Shah Healthwatch Harrow 
 1 vacancy Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group  

 

Non Voting Members: 

 Varsha Dodhia, Representative of the Voluntary and Community Sector 
 Carole Furlong, Director of Public Health, Harrow Council 
 Paul Hewitt, Corporate Director - People, Harrow Council 
 Chief Superintendent Sara Leach, Harrow & Brent Police 
 Chris Miller, Chair, Harrow Safeguarding Boards 
 Angela Morris, Director Adult Social Services, Harrow Council 
 Vacancy, NW London NHS England 
 Vacancy, Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

Contact:  Miriam Wearing, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1542    E-mail:  miriam.wearing@harrow.gov.uk 



Health and Wellbeing Board - 19 September 2019 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councill
[...]
nutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2019 be taken as read and signed 

as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Board Procedure Rule 

14. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a 
time limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Monday 16 September 
2019.  Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Board Procedure Rule 13 (Part 4B-1 of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Board Procedure Rule 13 

(Part 4B-1 of the Constitution). 
 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Health and Wellbeing Board - 19 September 2019 4 

7. DISCUSSION ON THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD TERMS OF 
REFERENCE    

 
 Discussion led by Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
8. BETTER CARE FUND   (To Follow) 
 
 Report of the Director of Adult Social Services  

 
9. PUBLIC HEALTH QUARTERLY UPDATE   (Pages 13 - 24) 
 
 Report of the Director of Public Health  

 
10. REVIEW OF THE ACTIVE HARROW PHYSICAL ACTIVITY AND SPORTS 

STRATEGY 2016-20   (Pages 25 - 48) 
 
 Report of the Director of Public Health  

 
11. NWL CCGS COMMISSIONING REFORM UPDATE   (Pages 49 - 66) 
 
 Report of the Managing Director, Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
12. UPDATE ON THE PRIMARY CARE NETWORKS AND THE INTEGRATED CARE 

PARTNERSHIP   (Pages 67 - 70) 
 
 Report of the Managing Director, Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group  

 
13. HARROW SAFEGUARDING BOARD (HSAB) ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19   

(Pages 71 - 126) 
 
 Report of the Independent Chair 

 
14. HARROW SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD (HSCB) ANNUAL REPORT 

2018/19   (Pages 127 - 164) 
 
 Report of the Independent Chair 

 
15. CONFIRMATION OF MEETING DATES FOR THE 2019/20 MUNICIPAL YEAR    
 
 Tuesday 26 November 2019 11.30am to 1.30pm (to replace 21 November 12.00pm) 

Tuesday 14 January 2020 11.30am to 1.30pm (to replace 9 January 2020 12.00pm) 
Tuesday 17 March 2020 2.00pm to 4.00pm (to replace 12 March 2020 12.00pm) 

 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 Health and Wellbeing Board - 25 July 2019 - 53 - 

 
 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD   

MINUTES 

 

25 JULY 2019 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Graham Henson 
   
Board 
Members: 

* Councillor Ghazanfar Ali  

 * Councillor Simon Brown  
 * Councillor Janet Mote  
 * Councillor Christine 

Robson 
 

 * Dr Genevieve Small (VC) Chair, Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

 * Marie Pate Healthwatch Harrow 
 * Javina Sehgal Harrow Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
 * Dr Muhammad Shahzad Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Non Voting 
Members: 

* Varsha Dodhia Representative of 
the Voluntary and 
Community Sector 

Voluntary and 
Community Sector 

 * Carole Furlong Director of Public 
Health 

Harrow Council 

 * Paul Hewitt Corporate Director, 
People 

Harrow Council 

 † Chief 
Superintendent 
Sara Leach 

Harrow, Brent & 
Barnet Police 

Metropolitan Police 
Service 

 * Chris Miller Chair, Harrow 
Safeguarding 
Boards 

Harrow Council 

 * Angela Morris Director of Adult 
Social Services 

Harow Council 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 12



 

- 54 -  Health and Wellbeing Board - 25 July 2019 

 
In 
attendance: 
(Officers) 

Jackie Allain Divisional Director 
of Operations 
 

Harrow Integrated 
Care and Brent Falls 
Service 

 Mark Easton Chief Officer  NHS North West 
London 
Collaboration of 
CCGs 

 Sally Cartwright Consultant in Public 
Health 

Harrow Council 

 Alex Dewsnap  Director of Strategy 
Harrow Council 

Harrow Council 

 Donna Edwards Service Manager,   
Adults and Housing 

Harrow Council 

 Tanya Paxton Harrow Borough 
Director,  

CNWL NHS 
Foundation Trust 

 Johanna Morgan Divisional Director, 
People Services 

Harrow Council 

 Bridget O’Dwyer Senior 
Commissioning 
Manager, Harrow 
Substance Misuse 
Service/ Harrow 
Integrated Sexual 
and Reproductive 
Health Service 

Harrow Council 

 Sofor Uddin Harrow Health CIC  
 
In 
attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

Chris Mote 
 

Minute 74 

 
* Denotes Member present 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

72. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

73. Appointment of Vice-Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the appointment of Dr Genevieve Small, Chair of 
Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group, as Vice-Chair of the Board for the 
2019/2020 Municipal Year. 
 

74. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 

6



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 25 July 2019 - 55 - 

Agenda Item 9 – Update on Primary Care Networks and the Integrated Care 
Partnership 
 
Councillor Chris Mote, who was not a member of the Board, declared a 
non-pecuniary interest in that he was a patient at the Pinn Medical Centre.  
He would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted 
upon. 
 
Councillor Janet Mote declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was a 
patient at the Pinn Medical Centre.  She would remain in the room whilst the 
matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
During the course of the meeting, Councillor Christine Robson declared a 
non-pecuniary interest in that she was a patient at the St Peter’s Medical 
Centre.  She would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and 
voted upon. 
 

75. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 May 2019 be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

76. Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

77. Public Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions had been received. 
 

78. Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations had been received. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

79. NW London Commissioning Reform Programme: Public Draft Case for 
Change   
 
The Board received a report which set out the case for change and 
considered the implications of moving towards a single North West London 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). 
 
Mark Easton, Chief Officer, NHS North West London Collaboration of CCGs, 
gave a detailed outline of the background to ‘The Case for Change’ document 
and the proposal that all sustainability and transformation partnerships (STP) 
develop into an integrated care system (ICS) which would act as a regulator 
of health in a geographical area.  In order to enable this change, it was 
proposed to change the organisation of CCGs to operate at ICS level and he 
advised that over the next couple of years the number of CCGs was likely to 
reduce from the current 196 to 44.  The Board could influence the timing of 

7



 

- 56 -  Health and Wellbeing Board - 25 July 2019 

the changes and he was keen to see a substantial NHS presence retained in 
the boroughs.  As the document had been updated since the production of the 
agenda, Mr Easton undertook to circulate the latest version to Board 
members. 
 
The Chief Officer outlined the core issues arising from the proposals in terms 
of continuity and change as follows:- 
 

 the proposals built on the existing collaboration of CCGs.  It was 
proposed that 8 local borough based sub-committees of CCGs be 
established headed by a borough director with delegated budgets; 

 

 work with local stakeholders would continue; 
 

 public representation would continue; 
 

 there were proposals in relation to memberships of North West London 
gover
[...]
ignated nurses, he did not envisage 
there being any changes in safeguarding arrangements; 
 

 there were assurances in the consultation document about maintaining 
good joint commissioning such as CAHMS in Harrow.  

 
In response to a question on timescales, the Board was advised that that the 
new CCG had to be established in either 2020 or 2021 with the former date 
reducing the uncertainty for staff and the latter providing more time to draft 
and finalise new governance documents/ constitutions.  In terms of the role of 
providers in the new arrangements, this was dependent on the integration 
agenda and the Chief Officer added that it might be possible, in a few years, 
to create a statutory health and care entity to provide both commissioning and 
services. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

80. Update on Primary Care Networks and the Integrated Care Partnership   
 
The Board received a report which provided the latest position in the 
development in Harrow of Primary Care Networks (PCN) and the Integrated 
Care Partnership.  
 
Javina Sehgal, Managing Director, NHS Harrow CCG, tabled an update on 
the registration forms from prospective Primary Care Networks.  She outlined 
the content of the report and explained that Harrow was likely to have six 
PCNs and that this proposal had been approved by NHS London.  
 
A Member sought clarification on the practical implications of the PCNs on 
patients and questioned the links between the associated practices within the 
PCNs.  The Board were informed that the CCG had determined the PCNs but 
that it was early in the process and that any feedback was to be welcomed. 
 
The Voluntary and Community Sector representative stated that in terms of 
the extended hours requirement, as a patient, she would expect a GP to have 
her notes at a walk in centre.  The Managing Director advised that, due to 
continuity of care, walk in centres were not in line with the NHS direction of 
travel and that from 1 April 202
[...]

Harrow SEND conversation with Harrow partners and the meeting of the 
SEND Group on 8 July 2019 which aimed to provide a focus on the delivery of 
SEND reforms. 
 
The Corporate Director, People, stated that the positive feedback from 
Inspectors was to be both welcomed and celebrated.  This view was endorsed 
by the Board. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 12.00 pm, closed at 1.58 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR GRAHAM HENSON 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD 

Date of Meeting: 

 

19 September  2019 

Subject: 

 

Public Health Quarterly Update Report  

Responsible Officer: 

 

Carole Furlong – Director of Public Health 

Public: 

 

Yes 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 
 
 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Public Health Quarterly Report 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
 
 
This report provides updates in the work programmes of the Public Health team 
for the first quarter of 2019-20. 
 

 
Recommendations:  
This is for information 
 
 

13

Agenda Item 9
Pages 13 to 24



Section 2 – Report 
 
See attached report 
 
 

Ward Councillors’ comments  
None 
 

Financial Implications/Comments  
The work programme of the public health team is directly funded and contained 
within the ring fenced public health grant of £10.523m in 2019-20. 
 

Legal Implications/Comments  
Legal note there are no specific implications and risks identified within this Report.  
Any decisions undertaken in the delivery of the Quarterly Public Health strategy will 
be subject to any relevant governance considerations.  
 

Risk Management Implications 
 

none 
 

Equalities implications / Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
none 
 
 

Council Priorities 
 
The broad work programme of public health is aligned with the council priorities 
outlined below.  
 

• Building a Better Harrow  

• Support those most in need  

• Protecting Vital Pu
[...]
s. 

 

 

24



 

 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD 

Date of Meeting: 

 

19 September  2019 

Subject: 

 

Review of the Active Harrow Physical 
Activity and Sports Strategy 2016-20  

Responsible Officer: 

 

Carole Furlong  – Director of Public Health  

Public: 

 

Yes 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 
 
 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
1) Active Harrow Physical Activity and Sports 

Strategy 2016-20 Review Sept 2019 
2) Draft Active Harrow Physical Activity and 

Sports Dashboard 2020-24 

 
 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

 
 
This report provides a summary of the achievements of the above strategy which 
has been monitored by the Active Harrow Strategic Group since 2016. 
 
Also included is a draft Active Harrow Dashboard 2019-24 which sets out the 
proposed outcomes and indicators, which have been agreed by all partners, to be 
monitored by the Active Harrow Strategic Group 2019-24. 
 

 
Recommendations:  
This is for information 
 
 

25

Agenda Item 10
Pages 25 to 48



Section 2 – Report 

 
Keeping active is important to maintain good health – it builds strength, 
supports development, concentration and good sleep in children and babies, it 
reduces your chances of long term conditions such as cancer, diabetes, 
cardiovascular disease, stress and joint and back pain in adults. But is does 
more than this – it is a reason for people to get together and have fun, it 
improves peoples quality of life and mood, it makes parks busy and popular, it 
creates a feeling of community and makes our residents feel safer and 
happier as a result. Ultimately it can help Harrow be a better place to live. 
 
The Active Harrow Physical Activity and Sports Strategy 2016-20 is a 
partnership of many council departments (Public Health, Transport, 
Community Engagement, Sports Development) and community and voluntary 
sectors organisations. To monitor this we developed the Active Harrow 
Dashboard and this report summarises what we have achi
[...]
ss 

parks, green 

spaces and 

growing areas 

(Harvi Singh Sports Development)

Im
p

ro
v
e

 t
h

e
 d

e
g

re
e

 t
o

 w
h

ic
h

 H
a

rr
o

w
 a

s
 a

 p
la

c
e

 s
u

p
p

o
rt

s
 r

e
s
id

e
n

ts
 t
o

 b
e

 a
c
ti
v
e

 a
s
 a

 r
o

u
ti
n
e

 p
a

rt
 o

f 
d

a
ily

 l
if
e

More people 

will access 

parks, green 

spaces and 

growing areas                           

More people 

will access 

parks, green 

spaces and 

growing areas. 

More people 

will take up 

active travel, 

walk and cycle 

more 

More people 

from priority 

communities 

take up sport

W
o

rk
 i
n
 p

a
rt

n
e

rs
h

ip
 w

it
h

 s
ta

k
e

h
o

ld
e

rs
 t
o

 m
a

k
e

 t
h

e
 b

e
s
t 
u

s
e

 o
f 
re

s
o

u
rc

e
s
 a

n
d

 a
tt
ra

c
t 
n

e
w

 

fu
n

d
in

g
 i
n
to

 t
h

e
 b

o
ro

u
g

h

47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD 

Date of Meeting: 

 

19 September 2019 

Subject: 

 

NWL CCGs Commissioning Reform 
update 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Javina Sehgal, Managing Director, Harrow 
CCG on behalf of Mark Easton, 
Accountable Office, NWL CCGs 
 

Public: 

 

Yes. 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All. 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
NWL Commissioning Reform update 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

Recommendations:  
The Board is requested to note the update on the NWL CCGs Commissioning 
Reform and the recommendation to governing bodies for the merger to a single 
CCG for NW London to take place on 1 April 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 

49

Agenda Item 11
Pages 49 to 66



Section 2 – Report 

 
In response to the NHS long term plan, which suggested that the number of 
CCGs will be significantly reduced to align with the number of emerging 
integrated care system (ICSs), NW London CCGs launched a case for 
change for commissioning reform on 29 May 2019. 
 
The case for change recognised that there were questions on how the CCGs 
respond to the configuration issues raised by the lon
[...]
ted and 
more integrated health and social care for their registered patients. There are 
five networks in Harrow, which became operational on 1 July 2019. 
 
The Integrated Care Partnership is a vehicle for delivering integrated 
population health and care, in line with the NHS Long Term Plan published in 
January 2019. 

 
FOR INFORMATION  

67

Agenda Item 12
Pages 67 to 70



 

 

Section 2 – Report 

Following the July board, five PCNs have been approved by NWL HCP and 
NHS England, and became operational from 1July 2019. The PCN structure is 
the foundation for the delivery of Integrated Care in Harrow. The CCG has 
built fortnightly meetings with PCN Clinical Directors as part of the corporate 
calendar. The first meeting will be held on the 3rd of September where the 
format for future meetings will be agreed; part of the meetings will have a 
themed focus (e.g. where a provider could be asked to attend), and part of the 
meeting will focus on financial recovery. 
 

 
 
Integrated Care Partnership 
Following the briefing given to the board in July, the partnership has continued 
to show strong commitment and excellent engagement evidenced by a 
number of strategic and operational meetings held in July and August. The 
programme governance structure (see below) has been agreed by all partners 
although it is accepted that this may see some changes as the structure is 
tried and tested, and also with the development of the NW London CCGs into 
a single CCG.  
 
 

68



 

 
 
A roadmap to 20/21 has been developed and the organisational priorities of 
the partnership are currently being mapped on to the roadmap to promote 
visibility and alignment across the partnership. A detailed delivery plan will be 
developed from the roadmap. 
 
Another Strategic Partnership event is planned for 10th September 2019 
(following the first one held on 18 June 2019). The main focus of this event 
will be to agree the collective position of the partnership in terms of: the 
[...]
luntary Sector Director, The WISH Centre 3/4 

High Schools Headteacher, Kingsley High School 2/4 

Infant and Primary Headteacher, Kenmore Park 2/4 

Independent Schools Safeguarding Leads for Harrow School and John Lyon School 3/4 

Colleges Safeguarding Lead Stanmore 2/4 

National Probation Service Assistant Chief Officer 2/4 

Community Rehabilitation Company Head of Stakeholders & Partnerships 3/4 

Cafcass Head of Service 0/4 

London Ambulance NHS Trust Deputy Station Officer 0/4 

Advisor to the Board Senior Solicitor, Harrow Legal Services 3/4 

Advisor to the Board Business Manager 4/4 

Advisor to the Board Learning & Development Manager (vacant) 0/4 

Board Meeting dates:  05.06.18, 18.09.18, 04.12.18 and 05.03.19 

33 

164


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	9 Public Health Quarterly Update
	10 Review of the Active Harrow Physical Activity and Sports Strategy 2016-20
	Active Harrow Strategy Review Sept 2019
	PA Strategy Action Plan Dashboard 130819

	11 NWL CCGs Commissioning Reform update
	Recommendation paper for NWL Commissioning Reform

	12 Update on the Primary Care Networks and the Integrated Care Partnership
	13 Harrow Safeguarding Board (HSAB) Annual Report 2018/19
	HSAB Annual Report 2018 - 2019

	14 Harrow Safeguarding Children Board (HSCB) Annual Report 2018/19
	Draft HSCB annual report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 Health and Wellbeing Board - 19 September 2019 - 60 - 

 
 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD   

MINUTES 

 

19 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Graham Henson 
   
Board 
Members: 

* Councillor Ghazanfar Ali  

 * Councillor Simon Brown  
 * Councillor Dr Lesline 

Lewinson (1) 
 

 * Councillor Christine 
Robson 

 

 * Dr Genevieve Small (VC) Chair, Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

   
 † Javina Sehgal Harrow Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
 * Rasila Shah Healthwatch Harrow (Reserve) 
 * Dr Muhammad Shahzad Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Non Voting 
Members: 

* Varsha Dodhia Representative of 
the Voluntary and 
Community Sector 

Voluntary and 
Community Sector 

 * Carole Furlong Director of Public 
Health 

Harrow Council 

 * Paul Hewitt Corporate Director, 
People 

Harrow Council 

 † Chief 
Superintendent 
Sara Leach 

Harrow, Brent & 
Barnet Police 

Metropolitan Police 
Service 

 * Chris Miller Chair, Harrow 
Safeguarding 
Boards 

Harrow Council 



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 19 September 2019 - 61 - 

  Angela Morris Director of Adult 
Social Services 

Harrow Council 

 
In 
attendance: 

 Simon Crawford Director of Strategy 
and Deputy CE 

London Northwest 
Healthcare NHS Trust 

(Officers)  Alex Dewsnap Director of Strategy. Harrow Council 

  Michael Levitan 
 

Service Manager 
Adults and Housing 

Harrow Council 

  CEO The Middlesex 
Pharmaceutical Group 
of LPCs 

 
* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Member 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

84. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Janet Mote 
Marie Pate 

Councillor Dr Lesline Lewinson 
Rasila Shah 

 
85. Declarations of Interest   

 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 11 – NWL CCGs Commissioning Reform Update 
During discussion, Councillor Graham Henson declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in that he was Chair of the STP Partnership Board.  He would remain 
in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 

86. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2019, be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

87. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions had been received. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

88. Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference   
 
In view of the significant changes in the structure of health services in London 
and the greater recognition of  the role of provider organisations in the system 
of health and social care, the Board discussed whether changes to the 



 

- 62 -  Health and Wellbeing Board - 19 September 2019 

Board’s terms of reference would be required in order to enable the wider 
participation of providers. 
 
It was noted that the significant health partners had been invited to both this 
and the previous meeting in accordance with the current terms of reference 
which included the invitation of Providers as required depending on the 
subject under discussion.  
 
Representatives from the London Northwest Healthcare NHS Trust and the 
Middlesex Pharmaceutical Group of Local Pharmaceutical Committees were 
in attendance and welcomed the opportunity to further work together, in 
particular with regard to mental health services and the changes to the new 
pharmacy contract. 
 
The Vice-Chair expressed the view that, if the Board aimed to deliver change 
for the wider determinates for health,  it was important to have the right people 
in the room for discussion. However, if the membership was extended the 
representatives would attend only if the conversation was important enough to 
be a priority in their diary. She suggested that as board development sessions 
had not been held for some time that there should be a session to meet and 
reconfirm the direction of travel. 
 
The Board supported a review of the terms of reference in order to examine 
the available options and ensure the flexibility required. Depending on the 
business of each agenda, those people invited could be positively encouraged 
to attend. It was recognised that the move to one CCG for the population of 
north west London would result in the prioritisation of officer attendance at 
meetings.  
 
The Chair stated that it was important that the Harrow HWB did not lose its 
current influence arising from the significant changes in health services in 
London. The appointment of designated members from external organisations 
would make them more likely to attend and thereby enable progress in a 
positive way for Harrow residents and ensure their needs were met. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Board’s terms of reference be reviewed and updated 
for consideration at the next Board meeting; 
 

89. Better Care Fund   
 
The Board received a report of the Director of Adult Social Services, Harrow 
Council, and the Managing Director Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group 
which set out the agreed high level 2019-20 Better Care Fund Plan.  Members 
were requested to consider this item, as a matter of urgency, in order to meet 
the NHS England deadline. 
 
An officer introduced the report and highlighted the policy and planning 
requirements, funding sources and expenditure plans. It was noted that the 
planning requirement documentation had been published in July for 
submissions in September. The Board was informed that the funding was a 
continuation from the previous year so was built into the Council’s existing 
budget.   



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 19 September 2019 - 63 - 

 
A representative from the London Northwest Healthcare NHS Trust referred to 
the winter pressures and stated that the A&E delivery board considered the 
situation for Ealing, Brent and Harrow. A meeting was scheduled for the 
following Tuesday at which draft plans would be requested. The Chair stated 
that priorities could be examined should further funding become available. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 
(1) the overarching schemes for the 2019-20 Better Care Fund Plan for 

submission to NHS England on 27 September 2019, in accordance 
with the mandated national deadline, be agreed; 

 
(2) the reporting of the detailed schemes and Quarter 2 BCF update to the 

next meeting be noted. 
 

90. Public Health Quarterly Update   
 
The Board received a report which provided an update to the work 
programmes of the Public Health team for the first quarter of 2019-20.  The 
Director of Public Health summarised the report, highlighting that a workshop 
would be held with the Board members in October. The strategy would then 
be developed further and a draft for consultation would be submitted to the 
November meeting of the Board. 
 
The Board was informed that the Council had been unsuccessful in the 
appointment of a Stop Smoking Adviser. The advertisement had been for .6 of 
a post and consideration was being given to whether additional resources 
could be made available or alternative means of delivery. 
 
Particular mention was made of the achievement of the 0-19 nursery service 
as 98% of children had had their weight and height measurements taken. The 
Director of Public Health stated that the inclusion of these measurements with 
vision tests may have been a factor . 
 
In response to questions, the Board was informed that: 
 

 health intelligence data would be included in the next annual report; 
 

 Healthwatch Harrow and user groups would be included in the 
discussions appertaining to mental health; 
 

 the Integrated Sexual & Reproductive Health Service was tied in with 
FGM and domestic abuse processes. 

 
A Council representative stated that the SEND local review had received a 
strong positive review and was a positive example of working together. 
 
The Director of Public Health welcomed the offer of the London Northwest 
Healthcare NHS Trust  representative to help support events in relation to the 
Expert Patient Programme.   



 

- 64 -  Health and Wellbeing Board - 19 September 2019 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

91. Review of the Active Harrow Physical Activity and Sports Strategy 
2016-20   
 
The Board received a report which provided a summary of the achievements 
of the Active Harrow Physical Activity and Sports Strategy 2016-20 and the 
draft Active Harrow Dashboard 2019-24 which set out the proposed outcomes 
and indicators which had been agreed by all partners.  It was noted that the 
strategy and the dashboard were monitored by the Active Harrow Strategic 
Group. 
 
The Board noted that a lot of the work undertaken was due to support in kind 
and external funding.  Harrow had been unsuccessful in obtaining the a £13 
million grant which would have been used to implement some of the smaller 
schemes such as to increase physical activity in South Harrow. 
 
In response to questions, the Board was informed that: 
 

 activities were advertised by means of the active harrow website, 
leaflets in libraries and GP surgeries, and word of mouth.  The Harrow 
Communications section publicised particular events in newsletters.  
The Vice-Chair suggested that public health campaigns could be 
publicised on the television screens in GP surgeries;  

 

 swimming sessions and walking football were made available to clients 
at Wiseworks; 
 

 Active Harrow integrated with environmental strategies and contributed 
to public health; 
 

 the healthy eating initiative was ongoing with work taking place on an 
obesity strategy. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

92. NWL CCGs Commissioning Reform update   
 
The Board received a report of the Managing Director, Harrow Clinical 
Commissioning Group, which provided an update on the NWL CCG’s 
commissioning reform and the recommendation to governing bodies for the 
merger to a single CCG for North West London to take place on 1 April 2021. 
 
The Vice-Chair informed the Board of the feedback from stakeholders which 
included the view that implementation in April 2020 was ambitious given the 
need to focus on financial recovery and issues as to how the new 
arrangements would operate in practice.  The Chief Executive and Chairs of 
the eight NWL CCGs had met to decide the best way forward.  Due to the 
major financial challenge and need to maintain financial balance which was 



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 19 September 2019 - 65 - 

taking energy it had been agreed to work collectively by April 2021.  This was 
the latest date suggested in the Long Term Plan. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

93. Update on the Primary Care Networks and the Integrated Care 
Partnership   
 
The Board received a report of the Managing Director, Harrow Clinical 
Commissioning Group, which set out the latest position in the development in 
Harrow of Primary Care Networks and the Integrated Care Partnership.  The 
PCN structure was the foundation for the delivery of Integrated Care in 
Harrow. 
 
The Vice-Chair introduced the report, highlighting that five PCNs had been 
confirmed since the last Board meeting in July, the PCN name and practices 
covered were detailed in the report.  Extended hours and funding had been 
made available to support the development of social hubs including 
pharmacies and paramedics.  
 
The Corporate Director People reported that engagement evidenced by a 
number of strategic and operational meetings had been well attended with 
high levels of commitment.  A delineated Governance structure would help 
drive the change in relationships at strategic and operational levels. 
 
In response to a statement, the Vice Chair stated that as structures were 
embedded work streams would be needed to coalise as whole population 
provision. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

94. Harrow Safeguarding Adults Board (HSAB) Annual Report 2018/19 and 
Safeguarding Children Board (HSCB) Annual Report 2018/19   
 
The Board received and discussed the annual reports of the Harrow 
Safeguarding Adults and Safeguarding Children Boards.  The Independent 
Chair reported that the Harrow Safeguarding Children Board Annual report 
had been agreed at the HSCB meeting on 17 September. 
 
It was noted that from 2019/20 the two Boards would come under the 
governance of the newly established Harrow Strategic Safeguarding 
Partnership.  The Board Members considered it beneficial that both annual 
reports had been submitted to the same meeting in order that issues could be 
discussed for both Boards.  The Independent Chairman stated that the reports 
would be presented in a similar format in future.  
 
In introducing the report, the Independent Chair made reference to the 
complexity and external risk handled across both agendas which required 
strong partnership working.  The Boards employed different methods but had 
good lines of enquiry and responsibility to challenge from audit. 
 



 

- 66 -  Health and Wellbeing Board - 19 September 2019 

The Board was informed of the need for improved data in order to achieve a 
holistic picture for partnerships, for example a joint business intelligence unit.   
The Director of Strategy, Harrow Council, with responsibility for business 
intelligence requested that his team be included in any discussions on this 
matter.  
 
The Corporate Director People referred to a recent joint audit regarding the 
identification of female genitalia mutilation in hospital settings which had 
support and challenge from the Board.  
 
The Board congratulated the Independent Chair and the team who 
underpinned the work. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the reports be noted. 
 

95. Confirmation of meeting dates for the 2019/20 municipal year   
 
RESOLVED:  That the dates of the Board meetings for the remainder of the 
municipal year be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 12.00 pm, closed at 1.44 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR GRAHAM HENSON 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


